
:J:fR'a fficnR/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

3io'fta, fcl"mcJT/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

~ cf 3-lcJ{lffUT ,gtr/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 

fcm;a:r ~arr$' 3io'ftai ~/VIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

fc-l{lc.lc=ic1lf(d-l/THIRUVANANTHAPURAM - 22 

(q;rc:f c=i'. /Ph. No. 0471 - 2564568 / 2564545) 

~-~ ~ ~- cflQflQfl.fil/;i:flQd-1"11/~01/09/2024-2025 ~ 10.06.2024 

E-Tender Notice No. VSSC/CMG/E0l/09/2024-2025 Dated 10.06.2024 

$"-~ 3ilcA8d c!Ra" sR° ~/NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

1. a:rm=r c))- {l~Qfc-l cBI' 3-ITT' ~ fc-ld-c-l~Rslc-1 ffl c))- fi;J"Q- ~-tsftrr Gl"{T .3-llcfo-ll$ci d-lc';-c;{' fc-lfclc:1tl 

.3-llcA8c-l cBI' ~ ~I On behalf of the President of India, online item-rate tenders are invited through 

e-tendering for the following work. 

?o.'tl'. fcrcRoT / Description ~ I Details 
SI.No. 

~.3-l1$Qfl<( f!GT-R~r<:,, c1~c<(-tcn1~. c.i1Qt1Qt1fi"1 c))- ~ 
1. ffl cfiT ~~ /Title of work 11 ~ ~ mrc;T cfiT ~~ / Replacement of old 

11 kV VCB panel at IISU Substation, Vattiyoorkavu, VSSC. 

2. 
fc:rfclcJ ~ ~ <TT$ .3-lcjd-llfc-lc-l c>ffcJTc,/ 
Estimate cost put to tender 

~36. 75 ~ /Lakhs 

fflWf ~ cBI' ~,~ ~, 

~ ffl 312:~T ~ cBI' ~ c))-

3. 15cT fuc:i" ~ ~ 0lTQ" 
{07) f1Tc1'~/Seven Months 

Period of completion in months 
reckoned from the 15th day of date of 
issue of work order 

~ ~ CJ{"Tc1 fctFclcJ c.fc-l lcl;51 ~/From 11.06.2024, 10.00 ~/Hrs <1'11/to 20.06.2024, 

4. cfiT 513cic>t~5 ~ ~ flcf)ill ~ 23.00 ~/Hrs 

Period during which the tender 
document can be downloaded. 

~ fQlflcn{UI ~/From 12.06.2024, 09.00 ~/Hrs <1'11/to 21.06.2024, 
5. 

Bid clarifications 12.00~/Hrs 

fc:lfc:RJ Qlc1 cBI' .sffitJ:r ~ q ~ cfiT <1'11/Up to 28.06.2024, 23.00 ~/Hrs 
6. Last date and time for receipt of 

tenders 

fc:lfc:RJ ~ cBI' .sffitJ:r ~ q cfiT/On 02.07.2024, 15.00 ~/Hrs 

7. ~ 

Due date and time of opening of 
tenders 

~~~(~) ~73,500.00 
8. 

Earnest money deposit (EMO) 



2. ~ ~ m ~ ~ ~'Ja.ac-11 ~ 
Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering -

~ cm- T<Ad-c-lfc.'!Uslc-1 ~Tc-IT cm- WT ~ ~/ The agency shall fulfill the following conditions. 

~-R 
SI. 
No. 

a. 

~1a~c-11 ~/ Eligibility Criteria 

c1)fc.'1~1 c);" \,Ffgdlc.fi{UJ "$)" 3-ifctFr ~ c);" 

~ ~ "ffJTTH ~lcilclle>I ~ ~ cfQT 

c);" ~ ~ 3fc>:e>!Uslctl<i}HI { c.fiT<TT cffi" 
fic-lhl01c1c.fi ~~WT fcn.aT ~ ~I 
Should have satisfactorily completed the 
works as mentioned below during the last 7 
years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bids. 

i. cifc," m m, ~ ~ "$)" "c4TJTc-l" 

3-l<ij,d-lll<Ac-1 "c4TJTc-l", ~ fcf; ~14.70 ~ c);" 

40% ~ c.fi"d-1" cl ~ <TT 
Three similar works each costing not less 
than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~14.70 Lakhs (or) 

ii. m m m, ~ ~ "$)" "c4TJTc-l" 

3-l<ij,d-lll<Ac-1 "c4TJTc-l", ~ fcf; ~22.05 ~ c);" 

60% ~ c.fi"d-1" cl ~ <TT 
Two similar works each costing not less 
than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~22.05 Lakhs (or) 

iii. l:!cP m ffl, ~ "c4TJTc-1" 3-i<ij,d-l ll<Act 

"c4TJTc-l", ~ fcf; ~29.40 ~ c);" 80% ~ c.fi"d-1" 

cl ~I 
One similar work costing not less than 80% 
of the estimated cost, i.e. ~29.40 Lakhs. 

c1Tc/Note: 

-dla.ac-11 ~ ~ ~ / 
Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(BHR ~ ~ fcn.aT ~ I 
To be scanned & uploaded) 

i) m :m?;~rr ct":m ~am ~ ~ \..l11~Cfl1~, 

WU ~ ~ t;IJIIOIQ~ ~ QJ-11\vtct i;:rfc:11 
Work orders and completion certificates issued 
by the authority concerned to establish work 
experience. 

ii) fc1vfi mfv:rr WU ~ ri "$)" ~ 

QJ-IIOIQ~ c);" m:1.T tlg'iQfl QJ-IIOIQ~ ('Wei" 
~ 3WT "$)" c.fic'tcil") a.ft ~ ~ I 
Completion certificates for works issued by 
Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 
Deducted at Source) certificates. 

i) mm~ JIT~r<:r ~c.fi"d-1"-~-c.fi"d-l" 11 c);"cft" ~ mrc;r "$)" ~. ~~. mra=rur 

ii) 

~ cnclfr~rfc:m I 
Similar works shall mean Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of minimum 11 kV 
HT Panel. 

fcf;iJ "JW ri q)f ~. m c); c11@rucf> ~ ~ 7% i;:rfc:t qt§- "$)" m~c;"{" ~ ~ 

~ ~ a ~J-11c1 "c4TJTc-l" «R" c,cf; ~ 01TcTT ~, Glfl~ ~ m m ~ "$)" fc:@t 

~ ~ c);" t;I h:filc.fi{U I "$)" 3-ifctFr ~ c,cf; "$)" ~ I 
The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual 

value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 
date of submission of bids. 

iii) 3Q"-~ <TT~-~ c);" ~ ~clil<nf;i:cfrl ~ "Ql',[ct"T1JJ..C"<licf>c1 c);"~ ~~~I 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility/ evaluation. 



b. 

c. 

d. 

e. 

~ qq ~ 31 a:rfi1" cm- ~ (31.03.2023) ~ ~ cclJTTcR c=r:m (>[Ta:[ "Qcf ~ 

~ c=ftc:r cfGIT CA" 31RRf ~ TmfRr cf>l{IGIH, c;-~llci ~ ~ Q""3f ~ fi;w 'cTits e>l@cf>I{ 

ffl cB'r 3-lcj,J-tlfc.lcl ~, ~ 30% ~ cfi'Jf ~ lJa:JTOT-Q"?fl Chartered Accountant certificate 

~ ~ ~ fcn ?11.03 (>[11sll Should have for the Annual financial turnover and balance 

had average annual financial turnover not less than 
30% of the estimated cost of the work during the 
last three years ending 31st March of preceding 
year (31.03.2023), i.e. ?11.03 Lakhs. 

31 a:rfi1" 2023 cm-~ ~ qfu cfGIT ~ ~ 

cJ ~ ~ cfGIT CA" ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years ending 31st 

March 2023. 

ffl cB'r 3-lc:jJ-IIQa ~. ~ ?14.70 (>[l1sl ~ 

40% cB'r ~rr~ a=ra=raT ~ ~ I 
Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated 
cost of the work, i.e. ?14.70 Lakhs. 

~ cB'r ~ ~ cB'r a=ra=raT ~ CA" ~ 
tJ$ m cB'r 3-lcjJ-11Qa ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~I Qfck,lcf>I{ cm-~ (AxNx2)-B ~ 3TT'4R 
'CR 3i1lcft ~ ~ cB'r a=ra=raT cB'r "JTUlc,T cfR" 

~ ~ ~ WTT ~ ~ ~@lcl;,-1 ~ 
fc;w Qc'l~c1 ~ m~ ~ ~ WTTI 
The bidding capacity of the contractor should be 

more than the estimated cost of the work put to 

tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 

and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 

request for tender document based on the formula: 

(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

~ 3-lc:}&J?:la ~ ~ mH 3-T~ 

:fi q d-c:-1 a 1 ™ -q::r cB'r 1.1 J-11 fvl a i;rfc:t 

(,H Qci-c-1 cl I 'l;l'iRTOT-Q':i JI~ ,!.fi ~ U t-Wfl cf>'{U I 

cB'r3ffit.R"~:A-~:~~~ 
~ c:=t" ~ ~) I Certified copy of 

latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled 
Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be older 
than six months from the last date of 
submission of bids). 

i. ~ ~-'1 ~ ~ ruGlllcf> 

~ ~ · 3C"<4R'sla {'ld-114e-1 cB'r 
fc:l'mft:f .3-mRt tj) ~ ~ ~ 
cfiTllT ~ fi;w ~ \.lfc-lGl~cll c;-~llci ~ 
~ ffl cnf TmRUTI ~ QRJIJflc{ '~• 

cB'r ~ CA" 3-TTcr~<Tcf>' ~ A statement of 

ongoing works indicating financial 

commitment for each of these works 

during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject 

tender as per Format-1 enclosed 

herewith. This is required in support of 

parameter 'B 

A-~~ cTfQ' ffl ~ 'QcJTR1 'CR ~cnf 

~<TTc7 ~ ~ a2iJ-11c1 ¥ll' rn "CR dJc=r ii. 

5 cfGIT ~ ~ ~ qt§- ('Qcn qt§- CA" ~ 
'JRIT ~ ccl3ITTR) CA" ~ cTfQ' 

~ ffl cnr ¥l!'I 

~ cTic (ii) CA" c;-~nv cTfQ' ~ 
ffl ~ ¥l!' ~ a2iJ-11c1 ~ «=R 
Q ch I <>I I -;;:mr I 
Current costing level for value of work 

may be worked out as mentioned in the 

note (ii) above. 
Maximum value of work executed in one 

year (maximum turnover in one year) 

during last 5 years at current price level 

taking into account the work completed as 

well as work in progress. 



f. 

B- clcfa-l lc-1 ~ Fc=R" ~ ~ 'N' cllTI 
(~ cliI<t ~ ~ ~ fcml, ~ 
at;12) $ zyTc, ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
cfiT<TT $ ~ ~ fcr#Rr UR1GJ~c113TT 

cfiT~I 

Value of existing commitments and ongoing 

work to be completed during the next 'N' 

years (i.e. Period of completion, in months 

/12) at current price level. 

N- ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 3ffcJffita" 
~ ~ ~~ ~ m ~ ~ qQT 
~~, 

Number of years prescribed for 

completion of the subject contract, for 

which bids are invited. 

~ fclwr coJ<ll $ ~ cilfcJl.: 
Applicable for electrical works only: 

Gl~<41ch<fl $ QR=-!' ~ 'llT ~ fclw, ~ 
IDU art'r 3TTt, clCTi' c=rm ~ (c=:q_crlc1J-1 11 ~ 
(~)) $ mil' fclw, fif21~1chl{ <'ll$fk·tl ~ 

~I 
The bidder shall possess valid electrical 

contractor's license of appropriate class and 

category {minimum 11 kV {HT)) issued by Central or 

State Electricity Authority. 

cfl9r fclw, fif21~1chH $ <'ll$fk-tl ~ 
U J-11 fu1 c1 -qfc:t 1 

Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 

license. 

3. fc:tf2lcJ ~ at civ1~c[ic1 c=rm fc:tf2lcJ ~ ~ cfiT ~ cfR" fc:tf2lcJ M-rllcl;ii 

www.tenderwizard.in/lSRO c.1Gltll$C: ~ sl3c-ldls ~ ~ m ~ ~ ti-:iftch{OI ~ ~ 

3tl¥ c.lGJtl1$C: at C:~~ ~ ~ $-Cl"Tcc.l" $ ~ fc:tf2lcJ ~ ~ ~ ~3TT$" fc.lfcf!?_s ~ 
~~ 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard.in/lSRO by registering with tender 

wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 

website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4. fc:tf2lcJ M-c112l;,11 ~ sl3c-lc>l~s m m ~ ~Rl~lchH ~ ~ ~ at 'CITTf ~ ~ ~I 

~f21~1chl{ IDU 3NC'iT5 ~ dTQ" ~f-rllc.1;51 ~~ f21"m IDU tl,lllfcic1 ~ ~I ~ 'CffllT <TT'll'T 

fc!;- c)- 3flq~~ ~~~~~ill~ lJ@Tcf ~ ~ ~ ~, 

5. 

Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the bidding. 

· The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 

found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected. 

l!) R1f21~1chl{ ~ 3tl¥ 'Q"IDf 1 at a'f" ~ ~ ~ Gfll'fc1T ~ ~ J-ITCIT-~ TTfic:;~ 3i<j~c1 

~ IDU ~ ~ TTfic: $~at, ~ ~. cflQ.fiNHfl, ~. k1.(>c.lc1c1lf{d-i -695 022 $ 

G1TJ-I" ~ 311~c1 ~ mr ~ 'fgJ-lis ~ ('l!T) 3-l1~a ~ &m artr ~mm$~ at 

~ ~ WIT I Gfll'fc1T ~ ~. fc:tf2lcJ QRT ~ ~ 3ffi1J-I" fcml ~ 180 ~ acn ~ ~ I 
~~'~$~at~~ "JT'll'T eJ)c,T fc:tf21cJ3-TT ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ c-jcpe;)cp{OI 

~ ~ 3-tR 3-RfCfi"<'i" ~f21~1ch1{1 c);- ~ Rl"m ~ "'tlffi" c);- a:rr<t~ ~1$<'lcF?l~ch ~ at 

~~mw~~, 



a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 
form of Deposit at Call receipt/ Term Deposit Receipt/ Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DD is furnished, the same will be encashed immediately 
on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be made through 
Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

G)T) ~ ~/~ cR" ~ cfil' cJqT c.h{crlclle>l QJ-IQ{-lQJ-1$ ~ cm- QJ-IQ{-lQJ-1$ 3m<JT }fKlR 

~ I ~ ~ civ,"1lc.fi{UI QJ-IIOIQ::I llT Fvfc;n' 3m<JT ~ (~~)/~ 'Qci <JJldi 3m<JT mg 
(c);cft~)/cfllR' mg;~ ~ 3m<JT 3-IT<Wr (~~)1~R.@.fc 'Qci ~ fc:t?;~~ m 

QJ-IQ{-lQJ-1$ Ji::11c4..a GRT Rlfc-lR;e ~ ~ ~ GRT ~ civ11c.n{o1 QJ-1101q::1 ~ ~ 

~I ~/QJ-IIOIQ::I ~ ~ ~ ~/~ ~ ~ ~ <1Cfi clilr ~ ~I 

b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost / EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 
MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 
Industries Centre (DIC)/ Khadi Village & Industries Board (KVIB) / Coir Board/ National Small Industries 
Commission (NSIC) / Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry 
of MSME. The memorandum / certificate shall be valid as on due date / extended due date of the 
tender. 

6. ~ Q'IDf 1 cR" fc'.lfc-lR;e ~ ~ 3-ITT" ~ 3Q' qmc,, fc:l'J-l1UT 'Qci .3-ft¥a=ruT WBT<JT-"fITTlcJ, 

qj(!{-l(!{-lfil, ~. kl{iclc1c-lg{J-1 cfi c.hl.ll~c>l..Q a:i fc-lf21c:.:1tJ ~ ~, 

Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division
Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

7. l!) ~ cfil' ~ m'4c=f, ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 3-ITT" ~ cm- m ~ ~. 3Q' qmc,, 

fctRluT 'Qci ~a,ur Q"3-TT<JT-~. c:flQ{-l(!fl.fil, ~. kl{iclc1c-lg{J-1 ~ c.hl~c>i.ll cR" ~ ~ 

crITc=rr ~I ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 3-ITT" ~ cm- m ~ ~ clilr ~ ~ ;;:iffe 
~ ~ ~c=rr ~ cm-~ a'R ~ 3-H-ci"lq,a ~ ~, 

a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand / speed post to the Office of the 
Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 
before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is not received on or before due date and 
time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 

G)T) ~ ~/~ cR" ~ cfil' cJcTT c.h{crlclle>l QJ-IQflQJ-1$ ~ cm- QJ-IQ{-lQJ-1$ 3m<JT sIT'q"R" 

~ I~ ~ civ1"1¢{01 QJ-IIUIQ::I m Qv11c.fi{UI QJ-IIOIQ::I 3i"Q"{" Q'IDf S(G)T) cR" ~c-llcj;{-ll{ 

31cj;QJ-llfu1c-1 ~ i;rfc:t ~ ~ ~I ~ ~/QJ-IIOIQ::I ~ ~ i;rfc:t 3Q' qmc,, fc:l'J-l1UT 
'Qci .3-ft¥a=ruT qm-"BfclcJ, ci1Q{-l(!fl.fi\ ~. fc-l{icic1ag{J-1 ~ c.n1~c4..a * ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ cm- (1~ ~ ~ m ~~~~·~I ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ crn
(1~ ~ ~ m ~ ~ ~ m ~ ;;:iffe ~ ~-ar ~ a'R ~ ~ ~ crn-
31-tci"lq,a ~ ~, 

b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost/ EMD should submit attested hard copy of MSME 
UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM/ UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 
indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum / certificate shall be submitted 
preferably by hand / speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 
Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 
If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 
be summarily rejected. 



8. ~ ~ c3I" 3ffi:ta:r ~ cffi" ~ ~ c3I" tITll[UlT ~ c.fH~cll~ fclf2ic.lcfiFt1 c3I" c1cfic11$t 

"Qcf cllfo'tfd4cfi ~ ~ ~I cicfic1"1$t °Qci cllfirlfd./.lcfi ~ ~ ~ ~ 31m ~ ~a:TT / 

J-J:<>-4icfic1 fcF;-Q- ~I c1cfic11$i ~ cllfirlfd4q-, mc>tr $ J-J:<>-4icfic1 $ ~. RlRlc".lcfil{ ~ ~ 

fcF;-Q- "JT"Q" c'.@12!;511 cnT ~ ~ ~ ~a,ur fcpm ~I "./.l"fu" QTm df"4T fcn° ~ ~ 41J ./.lcil 

~ cfi1" WT~~ ill~~ "'cRUf ~ 3H-ci"lcfil{ c.fR" ~ ~ 3-tR ~ Q@l<41 cfi1" 31m c3I" 
~ ~ ~rrfffi;r ~ fcpm ~I ~ "'cRUf ~ 31m, dcfic1"1$i J-J:<>-4icfic1 ~ (~) ~ 

RlRlc".1cfi1{ c3I" ~ cnT J-J:<>-4icfic1 3-tR m:rr ~ ~Rlc".lcfiH ~ fcF;-Q- "JT"Q" ri ~ ~ ~ cnT ~a,ur 

~ ~ ~1 J-J:<>-4icfic1 c))-~ c))- m:rr c-1cfic11c.l-i'I J-J:<>-4icfic1 lXCl?f ~ ~ c".@12!;51 c))- m:rr 
~ ~ ~ mc>tr, ~ ~ ("./.llTI:r Rlf2ic".lcfil{1 cfi1" ~ ~ ~ ~) cfi1" 3-R>fJT ~. ~ 

~ ~Rlc".lcfil{1 c3I" ~ ~ ~ ~a,ur a-:m cicfic-tlc.1-i'l J-J:<>-4icfic1 $ ~ -mnr i:rrv ~ 3-tR 
~ ~/~TciT $ ~ 31m c3I" ~ c3I" ~I 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny/ evaluation will 
be carried out. During the evaluation of tech no-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 
will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this 
stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 
selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 
enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 
qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. 

;;:rrc: ~ fcl~nsr RlRlc".1cfi1{, ~ m ~ a-:m qRJ-i101 c=r:m J-J:<>-4icfic1 c))- m ~ c))-~ 

cfilTll" ~ ~ 1Jcf> qt§- $ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ITTT c-1cfic1"1$i ~ CR J-J:<>-4ifcnc-1 ~ cJT4T ~ cfi1" 

W,: J-J:<>-4ifcnci ~ ~ ~ 3-lT{ clcld-llc-l ~ c3I" ~ $ ~ $ ~ ~ J-J:<>-.tlicfic1 3fcfl 
~~I 

Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not 
be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 
for the present tender. 

9. RlRlc".lcfil{, Gl.ficfil 1;R-c1Tq fci"icfil{ ~ df"4T ~ ~ ~ "JT"Q" ~ $ 5% ("CTT'q lJRt~@) cnT cfil<l c3I" 
cJllit'r, 3TT~f4"-~/cfil<l 3W;"~T $ ~ ~ $ ~ t 15 ~ $ ~ "&ml ~ cJllit'r a=rfclT-~ 
~;fcITT:ft 3-ic::!~ci ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ $ ~ ~. ~ ~. c:flQ.fiQ,H,A), "cjm-695 022 

$ c1Td-i" ~ (<TT) 3-i":!~ci ~ GRT ~ ~ <Tl"fW $ ~ ~ ~ m ~ ~ ~ "&ml °4"fu" 
~Rlc".lcfil{, ~ ~ :,,crRt, ~~~ill, ~ fc:tm-fu, 3fcfRt $ ~. ~ f;llSQlc'.c-1 clllit'r c.fR"ci 
~ 3lm ~ ~ill ~ GRT ~ c3I" ~ Gf<TTc1T ad-l"T ~. '1{d-il~ $ a'R° ~ ~ ~ ~ 3iR 
3TT~f4"-~/cfil<l 3W;"~T ~Rlc".lcfil{ cffi" ~ ~ ~ ~ fcfci": ~~~~I 3"Q<Jm f;llSQlc'.c-1 cJllit'r 
mR" ~ $ ~ ~ ~ ~ Gf<TTc1T ad-l"T ~ ~ ~ I 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case the contractor 
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. fc':tfcrcJ ~ ~ * ~ ~ fc-lfac.lcnFC <gQ" ~~Jeff, .ffltic1-1a)1~ . .filt!d-ltl/ 3Q" ~ • 

.filtic1-1tl-tifc1c.1ti/$,l1fc-14{-~ /$a)fc-14{-~1$.:i11fc!I 4-l-~1$.:i11fc-14-l-tro:tr c3I" q::_dicjJ-ikl * 
f~ cl'iT fc:rt'ra;:rur cfR" "Bcfici i I 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMG/ Head CMD/ Deputy Head, CMD-contracts / Engineer-SG / Engineer-SF/Engineer-SE/ 
Engineer-SD. 

11. 3:rm, ~ {l~Qkl c3i" 3ITT" * fc':tfcrcJ fqlchH ch{cilclle>II ~ c-<{c-tciJ-1 <ll" ~ 3-fc=4" ~ cf;)" 

fqlchl{ ~ ~ GJT~<r ~ ~.3-l'R ~ cl1T{UT G!cW! ~ ~ <lT QTT=I" ~atr fc:tfcrcJ3rr cf;)- ~ ~ 

cl'iT ~ ~ ~ ~a{!" fc-lfac.lQ ~ ~ ~TciT cf;)" 4..{T ~ cfR"cfr ~ <ll" ~ ~f(l ~ 

fc-lfac.lchl{ GRr ~~ ~ 2J" ~ ~ 3Jfqlchl{ cfR" 2J" ~I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected. 

12. 3:rm, ~ {l~Qkl c3i" 3ITT" * ~ fqlchl{ ch{cilcll<'ll ~ ~ 3-TR;"~T ~ ~ * ~ ~ 
ITT ~ ql{c1Ac-11<ll" ~ c3i" ;flT?IT ~ cfiClfr cl'iT a{!" ~ ~ ~c=r~ fc-lfac.lchl{ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

3tr cJcTT ~ cntm" I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

13. 3:rm, ~ {J~qfc-l c3i" 3ITT" * ~ fq"Jcnl{ ch{cilclle>II ~ fc':tfcrcJ cf;)" ~ ~ * <ll" ~ ~ 

a-n<rr cf;)" fqlchl{ ~ cl'iT 3-lmR" ~ ~c=r~ fc-lfac.lchl{ cf;)"~ <JW ~ Cf"{" t;I" ffl cfRc=rr ~I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or 
any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. ~ ~ ~<c.r ~ 1;R"8;, <ll" .3-rn"?:J"B;'f ~ * ~ a{( qa,-~ ~ * ~ ~.3-l'R ~ ~ 
qa,-~ ~ c31" c:n)ftt~r c3I" ~~ GRr ~ c3I" ~ ~ 3Jfq"1cn1{ cfR" cfl" ~I 
Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 
by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

15. ~ fq"1cn1{ cn{cilc11e>11 ~ "f!"m GRr ~-~ Cf"{" ~ c3I" -:r11cilc1l<>il c-i"ikl<-l1 ~ 3fc¥ITT" 
Qfc-ilcll cf;)" IB~l<Rchcil ~ cl'iT facn(>'Q m ~ 

The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 
policies of the Government from time to time. 



16. fc-lf<k,lchH cITT fcrm c):;" ~ c):;" ~ i;:rm CR'~ -;,f;ffi ~®~~er~~ 

~ ~ ~ ~ chl~G"c.l<kl ~ GIJ:Jk,H chl~xc-1 ~ .~/~ ~ c1;,:ie,c8) ftl2~ ~ 

m 3ci' c-<-1Rtim cnr ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ m:1.T ~ ~ ~ CR' 'chf;Jl q)"{ ~ ~ m 

~ ~ ~ chl~{c-1 ~ ~ ~ 3t=rft~ fcrm CR' chl~{c-1 {ki!Qf:lc-t ~ cnT ci;,:te,$J ftl2~ ~ 

~ ~ ~ l2~ cnr 3cYc-it1c1 ~ ~ ~ ~ -;,f;ffi ® ~ ~ ~ q)"{ er ~ n~ 
~fc:m:c:l~~I 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract. 

17. ~. ~ 'Q'Rlf I c):;" ~ ~ mfi:t ® 3ffim ~ ~ coa:r-'t-coa:r 120 ~ cicff ~ 
~I m?;" ~ fc-lfclc:;1chlx ~ .3rcfRt c):;" 3fc;'{' 3fqc={T m=c=rrcT mmf ~ ~<IT ~ ® l2T<1T 'Qci' 

~CR'~ Qf{c.l~ci cp{(1l ~~ fcrm, mc:fiR cITT f<tlchl{ ~ ~cTT mchR ml'~~ 
<IT 3QT<-l' ~ ~ qlfl"Q'R, ~ ml' ~ -;,f;ffi uftl° c):;" 50 % (~ 'ITTal2Rf) cnT ~ ~ cnT 

~ ~ ~ JITTT, Fc-lfclc:;1cf>H cITT ffl ® gc1~fclc:;1 CR' m AA®~~ er ~I 
The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 
specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% {Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 
re-tendering process of the work. 

1s. fctfclcJ ~ ~ ~ ~ . m Fc-lfclc:.1ch1-l1 cfi m 'Q"q) cli'm fcfim -awm1 
On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 

.. 



dctic:ftcfil-cHfu'IGlico ~ ~ m~ QkiRIRsla c:.fa1c'l,,l1 ~ F!m" $1" "JJt ma- m=ga $1" .;:riv, ~ 

3HJtJ'iN N<it Q1" Q Rlc.lchFl1 cfiT 3-lRflr.[id ~ .;:mrcrrr I 
SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH TECHNO

COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. cl"$ 3-lTc=r ~ f-~ ~ ~· ~ ~ mu ~ ~ mr cfiT<t ~~r 
Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~3-Tcl {-~ ~ ~ ~ ~ mu~ ~ m1" ~ QJilOIQ 31 

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. W3RIT ~ ~ ~ m ~ c=i-:m <j/lc-"11.1.I QT{J.1101 cfiT cfiT<t ~ cfiT c'.;f-<ilc)vi"! Q"JlTOT 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 
eligibility criteria. 

4. ~ QTfbn" mu ~ cflRIT ~ ~ QJIIOIQ31 ?.i~Qfl (We, m- cfiTcJ <JTm cfi""{) QJIIOIQ3!1 ~ 

~ ~ ~, 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. "c:ITB c>1:wico1{ mu ~ ~ 31.03.2023 ctiT m (!.Mc11c>1 3-lfcti:r 'CITcT crm ~ ill:J-T c=i-:m ~ 

R.@c=lcllc>I ~ ~ uffQR $1" J:11::rr c=i-:m ~ Q?f, ill:1-T c=i-:m ~ ~ ~ 

Annual financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

the last five years ending 31.03.2023 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. ~ 3-l<jtJ._Rla ~ ~ mt!' Jr~ {1Qc;-ci<il Q"JITOT-Q?f $1" QJ.1lfcrk1 i;rfc:r ({1Qc;-ci<il 'Q'JITOT-Q?f 

cllRl-41 ~ Qhjcilcli{OI $1" 3-lfcti:r fc:tfu ~ ~: ~ ~ .3fRtcti ~ ;;:r ~ ~) 

Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be 

older than six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7. ~ WTfcf $1" IJ;=lcFf(1T QT{ch<>lci/Calculation of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT). 

8. ~ 2>4ic'.;l{l ~ qiJI <>ll$fifl $1" i;rfc:r1 Copy of valid electrical contractor's license. 

9. ~ $1" f!IJ.lk.1.1 ~RTT ~ ~-1 ~ ~ ~~ fc:tRlcJ ~ ~ 3fi.:C'lUsl<i ~ ~ 

3-lclfu ~ c;'Rrc:r ~ ri -;A" ~ $1' ~ Qklii.l?ic-11 ~ cfiB s1:! ~ ~ cfiRTT $1" ~I A list 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86). 

10. ~ $1" tllJ.llc;-,1.j ~RTT ~ ~-2 ~ ~ cfiT<t cfiT ~. ~ $1" fc:@t, ~ ~ ~ 

~ cnB s1:! m ri $1" ~ (([8" i. t.sG) 
A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 
Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86). 

11. Q'H/clilf ~ uift/PAN/TAN details. 

12. ~ ~ ~/Earnest Money Deposit. 

13. uift ~ ~ $1" ~/Company Profile with details. 

14. v1lQfl?J civ1"lco{OI QJIIOIQ31/GST registration certificate 

15. 3-lkl~m c'.;f-<ilc),jj, ~ ~ ~ c=TI' / ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 



cHfifcl'-l0 cTic / IMPORTANT NOTE 

• ~ qi'f ~ cH-a1Jla t QJ.1Qt1QJ.1$ ..j,:,1.,1cn'{u1 1,1J.1101q:if, ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ cm- <IT ~ ~. 3Q" ~. ~ 'Qcf ~a=rur "\.l"a:Jm - ~. fmocH" tlRT~ 
3@fta, ~. ¥f, ~ tfr.3-IT., fc:l.(,ckictW{cH - 695022, ffl" ~ cfil.znc>14 ~ ~ ~ 
~<l'Tl-Cfls~GRT~ ~ I ~~~~~~~~cm
<IT ~ ~ qif ~ / QJ.IQflQJ.1$ 4-:n.,lch{UI l,IJ.IIUIQ:il qi'f ~ 'Q'R1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
ffi ~ cm-~ ~ tR 3-lfcftq,ct fco<l'T ~I 
Original document of EMD / MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If ·

hard copy of the valid EMD / MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due date 

and time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 

• q8J.lli-l Wa:JT ~ ~ ~ • .fiRicUcfil-01{!Q{ql$'7i-tl ~ qgaRf;ct, ~ cm-, Wa:JT cJiRUIT 
~. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ cfr ~I o~. Wa:JT i-141ill{ ~ ~ ~
~ tR ~ M"a:JT ~ ~I ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ tllcHf.i.)<fi ~ ¥ ~ 
cm- ~.qq; J1cj<R)4i-1 ~ QTfl" ~ ~ ~ cfr ~I 
As per the present security advice, the contractors/supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 


